
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 16 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October, 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.10.2019/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.10.2019/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Deputy Leader

6.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/6)  (Pages 9 - 16)

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  2019/20 Accelerated Investment Proposals (Cab.16.10.2019/7)  (Pages 17 - 20)

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

8.  Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (Cab.16.10.2019/8)  
(Pages 21 - 34)

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Joint Regeneration and Culture and Core Services Spokespersons

10.  Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Tender Strategy 
2020 (Cab.16.10.2019/10)  (Pages 35 - 84)
Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 8 October 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 2 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Sumner and Tattersall
 

85. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Berneslai 
Homes Board in respect of Minute 92.

86. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
18th September, 2019 had been called in.

87. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th September, 2019 
(Cab.2.10.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

88. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.10.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 13th September, 2019 were noted.

89. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.10.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 235 signatories, in respect of BHF Lundwood and 
Grimethorpe GP Surgeries.

The Leader, Deputy Leader and the Director of Public Health met with a 
representative of the petitioners on 4/9/19.  Barnsley CCG – the commissioner 
of primary care - was invited to the meeting but declined to attend and has 
provided a written response to Dan Jarvis MP.  The CCG has offered a 
meeting with the Chair of the CCG at his drop in session.  BHF (Barnsley 
Healthcare Federation) has provided a written response to Cllr Felton who 
headed up the petition. The representative of the petitioners has been 
assisted in getting a meeting arranged with the chair of the CCG on 20/9/19, 
and a follow up telephone call and letter has been provided to the resident to 

Page 3

Cab.16.10.2019/3



2

give the relevant contact details for NHS England who co-commissions 
primary care with Barnsley CCG.  

Children's Spokesperson

90. Annual Review of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers 2018-20 (Cab.2.10.2019/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made by the Council in meeting the Core Principle and aims 
of the refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for children in care and 
care leavers during 2018/19, as set out in the report, be noted; and

(ii) that the action to be taken, within the current resource envelope, to address 
ongoing challenges in the placement of children requiring care, following the 
annual review, as detailed within Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.

91. Revision to the Borough's Elective Home Education Policy (Cab.2.10.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the introduction of the revised policy on Elective Home Education within 
the Borough, following the publication of revised non-statutory guidance by the 
Department for Education be noted; and

(ii) that the revised policy be subject to regular review by the Barnsley Alliance for 
Learning.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

92. Berneslai Homes:  BHS 2019/2020 Programme Resources Allocation 
(Cab.2.10.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the additional schemes releasing resources within the Barnsley Homes 
Programme, as detailed in the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that Berneslai Homes be authorised to progress schemes 1 to 4 within the 
Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) and for Scheme 5 to 
appoint a suitable contractor following a procurement exercise and 
containment of costs within the approved sum.

93. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Page 4



3

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

94 Paragraph 3

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

94. Purchase of 35 Eldon Street (Cab.2.10.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Group Leader Assets be authorised to formally agree terms for the 
private treaty purchase of the property;

(ii) that post purchase the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be 
authorised to procure a demolition contractor and associated surveys for the 
site;

(iii) that following the appointment of a preferred demolition contractor a further 
report be presented including the costs for demolition, site clearance and 
works required to support the emerging public realm and servicing strategy of 
the town centre;

(iv) that on obtaining vacant possession of the property, the land and property be 
appropriated for development purposes;

(v) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the above 
transactions subject to all necessary planning permissions being obtained 
where necessary; and

(vi) that the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be authorised to:

In compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and necessary for 
any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenderers; and/or 
consider whether the works, services or goods can be provided in-house, 
subject to value for money considerations.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 27th September, 2019

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Regeneration and 
Culture

Berneslai Homes – 
Commercial to Residential 
Conversions

(i)  that a programme of suitable properties for conversion be identified, 
a business case prepared and the project delivery be managed by 
Berneslai Homes in line with current Standing Orders; and

(ii)  that relevant authorisation for individual conversion projects be 
delegated to Berneslai Homes Senior Management Team in line with 
the Council’s approved Standing Orders.

2. Regeneration and 
Culture

Berneslai Homes – Sprinkler 
Installation Project to Four 
Independent Living Schemes

(i)  that approval be given to the installation of sprinklers to the four 
remaining Independent Living Schemes within the Council’s portfolio of 
properties and release the necessary resources as detailed in the 
report; and

(ii)  that authorisation be given to the appointment of a suitable 
specialist contractor following the outcome of a procurement exercise 
and containment of costs within the approved sum.

P
age 7

C
ab.16.10.2019/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH/

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES
TO CABINET

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2019

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify Cabinet that the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) has been refreshed and updated as an online resource.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet supports the publication of this JSNA as set out in 
this report.

3. INTROD
[...]
d Plan

Report of the Executive Director for Core 
Services and the Service Director Finance 
(S151 Officer)

2019/20 Accelerated Investment Proposals 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report outlines the opportunity to accelerate a number of investment proposals 
into the current financial year following the Government’s recent spending 
announcements and the consequential impact on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 The investment proposals identified in Section 4 of this report are approved. 

2.2 Authority is delegated to individual Cabinet Spokespersons, in conjunction 
with respective Executive Directors, to progress implementation of each 
proposal identified in Section 4 with immediate effect. 

3. Background  

3.1 The Government announced its provisional spending proposals for 2020/21 on the 
4th September 2019. Although this was a one year only commitment and provided 
no longer term funding certainty, the improved position as compared to the 
Council’s previous planning assumptions affords the opportunity to consider some 
one-off investment in 20/21. Proposals for 20/21 will be worked up in due course 
and considered as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 20/21 budget 
setting process. 

3.2 In addition, the Council’s longer term approach to planning its reserves strategy and 
the financial outlook for the remainder of 2019/20 also provides the opportunity to 
accelerate some of that investment into the current financial year.  This is 
addressed in section 4 below.

4. 2019/20 Investment Proposals

4.1 Against this backdrop, the Council has sought to identify a number of investment 
proposals which are capable of being implemented in the current financial year.   

Page 17

Cab.16.10.2019/7



2

4.2 In addition, the following design principles have been considered to ensure that any 
investment made has maximum impact in terms of both corporate priority outcomes 
and return on inv
[...]
olicy.  

10. Communications Implications

10.1 If approved, a proactive communication campaign will be designed cognisant of any 
issues or concerns highlighted directly by residents.

Page 19



4

11. Consultations

11.1 The proposals in this report are as a direct consequence of feedback received from 
residents, members, community groups, partners and other key stakeholders within 
the Borough.

Report author:  Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Page 20



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director for 
Place

Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The Council has secured funding from the Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) 
of £0.100M to support the installation of up to 45 dual Electric Vehicle Charging 
Points (EVCP) at key locations in the Town Centre, at leisure centres and each of 
the Principal Towns. Furthermore, the Council’s Capital Oversight Board has 
identified match funding of £0.104M to allow this scheme to progress.

1.2 The Council has also approved, as part of its Fleet Replacement Strategy, capital 
funding of £0.100M to install EVCP infrastructure for new electric powered fleet 
vehicles.

1.3 It is intended that one procurement exercise is undertaken for both these projects; 
this report provides indicative costs and likely timescales and seeks approval to the 
approach to be adopted 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1 Approve that the procurement for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure to 
be provided in public car parks and the infrastructure to charge the Council’s 
electric vehicle fleet be undertaken as one exercise.

2.2 Approve the procurement process to include the provision for a non-
exclusive call-off arrangement with the appointed supplier. The arrangement 
would allow the Council to work strategically with the appointed supplier to 
meet future development plans within the contract period.

2.3 Approve Outright Purchase as the preferred option in relation to the provision 
of charging infrastructure for the Council’s fleet vehicles.

2.4 Approve the Concession option as set out in relation to the provision of 
charging infrastructure at key locations throughout the Borough.

2.5 Delegate authority, following procurement, to the Executive Director of Place 
and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to undertake due diligence in the form 
of a financial appraisal of the successful tender bid.

Page 21

Cab.16.10.2019/8



2

2.6 Delegate authority, following procurement, to the Executive Director of Place 
and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to appoint a Provider.

3. Background  

3.1 The Council is developing a project to deliver up to 45 dual EVCP, capable of 
charging up to 90 vehicles simultaneously, at key locations within the Town Centre 
and also at our leisure centres and in each of the Principal Towns. The project aims 
to make use of OLEV funding of up to £100,000 which has now been secured. In 
order to access the funding the project must be completed within the current 
financial year.

3.2 Environment & Transport (E&T) are currently in the process of procuring 35 battery 
electric vehicles (BEV). EV charging infrastructure will be required at Smithies Lane 
Depot with provision for charging also required at the Crematorium and at Westgate 
Plaza.

3.3 Capital funding has been identified to cover the costs of installing EVCP for the new 
fleet vehicles. It is necessary that charging infrastructure is in place prior to the 
arrival of the new vehicles to ensure business continuity, preferably within Q3 of the 
financial year.

3.4 The procurement options, set out in section 4, refer specifically to EV charging for 
Fleet and carparks for which funding has already been secured. The draft Town 
Centre Parking Strategy includes an aim for 1 in 10 car parking spaces to have EV 
charging by 2025, and there are plans to expand the number of EVs in our fleet with 
the potential to have 100 fleet EVs by 2025.

3.5 The intention would be to include, in any procurement, the provision for a non-
exclusive call-off arrangement with the appointed supplier. The arrangement would 
allow the Council to work strategically with the appointed supplier to meet future 
development plans within the contract period.

4. Procurement options appraisal.

4.1 In order to determine an appropriate procurement approach, it is necessary to 
consider both capital and revenue factors and how these impact on 1, the provision 
of infrastructure for Fleet and 2, the provision of infrastructure for public car parks.

EVCP installation consists of a number of capital items:

 Installation of electrical supply (if required);
 Installation of electrical equipment and metering;
 Installation of EVCP.

There is also a number of ongoing revenue costs associated with EVCP:

 Cost of electricity;
 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) agreement;
 Charge point Management System (CPMS) subscription.

Page 22



3

4.2 Different capital and revenue factors apply when deciding on an appropriate 
approach. In broad terms there are three procurement models. These are:

Option 1 Outright purchase and operation of network 

 The Council pays the full capital cost of all elements of installation;
 The Council is responsible for all ongoing revenue costs related to O&M issues;
 The Council keeps any revenue generated minus a transaction handling fee.

Option 2 Lease

 The EVCP operator pays the full capital cost of all elements of installation;
 The EVCP operator is responsible for all ongoing revenue costs related to O&M;
 The Council incurs a revenue cost for the lease;
 The Council keeps any revenue generated minus payment for transaction handling 

and cost of electricity (if provided by the supplier).

Option 3 Concession Agreement

 The Council pays the capital cost of installation;
 The EVCP operator is responsible for all ongoing revenue costs related to O&M;
 The Council retains a percentage of all revenue generated.

5. Proposal and Justification

Fleet Charging Infrastructure

5.1 In relation to the fleet infrastructure, it is proposed that the Council uses Option 1 
Outright Purchase.

5.2 Outright Purchase has the advantage that it avoids significant ongoing revenue cost 
in the form of lease payments; capital funding has already been identified to support 
this option. The Council will still incur revenue costs in relation to maintenance, cost 
of electricity and management however these costs will be offset in savings in petrol 
and diesel.

5.3 The lease option is not recommended as the overall costs are likely to be greater 
than the cost of outright purchase as the supplier will pass on the cost of their own 
borrowing plus a margin. This option also contradicts the Council’s approved 
Capital Investment Strategy in respect of incurring additional debt.

5.4 A concession arrangement is not recommended as the Council would be paying the 
supplier to charge our vehicles and would have limited control over the cost of 
purchased electricity.

5.5 The fleet charging infrastructure will be fully owned and operated by the Council 
and managed by the Council’s asset management service.

Page 23



4

Public Car Parking Infrastructure

5.6 In relation to public car parking infrastructure, it is proposed that the Council adopts 
the Concession option. This would involve the Council funding the capital cost but 
the Operator being responsible for all maintenance and management. The revenue 
charged to individuals for the use of the chargers would be divided between the 
Council and the Operator. 

5.7 This model has the advantage of passing responsibility for ongoing management 
and maintenance to the Operator whilst generating revenue income for the Council 
in the form of payments 
[...]
ce Zap-Map uses 30p/kWh as a guide price when planning journeys in 
an EV for the cost of EV charging at public locations. Using this figure, together with 
an estimate of usage, it can be assumed that one public EV charging unit could 
generate an indicative net profit of around £2,000 per annum. The operator will 
receive the full income generated from the charging points.

8.11 The concession agreement means that the supplier and network operator will be 
required to pay the Council a proportion of any potential profit generated from the 
use of the EVCP network via a formal profit sharing arrangement. At this time, the 
detail of this proposed arrangement is unknown until the formal tender process has 
been concluded.

8.12 As per the recommendation at paragraph 2.4, appropriate due diligence will be 
undertaken by representatives of the Section 151 Officer in the form of a detailed 
financial appraisal following the tender process, which would look to ensure that the 
Council is protected from any risk and is receiving value for money.

8.13 The financial implications are summarised in the Appendix A to this report.

9. Legal Implications

9.1 Public car-parking spaces adjacent to EVCP will be designated as EV only spaces 
and enforcement will be undertaken against any non-EV drivers parking in 
designated spaces. 

 10 Employee Implications

10.1 Public EVCP will be provided in a number of locations which are potentially 
accessible to staff while working, including Churchfield and Sackville Street car-
parks which are popular with staff working out of Gateway Plaza and Westgate 
Plaza. Staff using public EVCP will be charged at the same rate as members of the 
public.

Page 27



8

10.2 There is also potential for EVCP intended for use for fleet vehicles to be used by 
staff during shifts when fleet vehicles are away from the depot. Again, the 
recommendation is that staff is charged at the same rate as the public when using 
EVCP. 

11. Communications Implications

11.1 The OLEV funding requires that we publicise the availability of EVCP for local 
residents. Press releases will be circulated ahead of the installations once a 
supplier has been appointed.

12. Consultations

12.1 Two public car-park spaces next to each EVCP will be designated as EV only 
parking spaces and an Off-Road Parking Order will be required in order for the 
designation to be enforced by Parking Officers.

12.2 Designating parking spaces as EV only is necessary to ensure that the EVCP 
network is always available for the use of EV drivers.

13. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s Performance Management Framework

13.1 The project contributes directly the aims of the Transport Strategy and the draft 
Town Centre Parking Strategy.

14. Tackling Health Inequalities

14.1 It is hoped that providing EVCP is public car-parks will encourage local residents 
without access to off-street parking to consider purchasing an EV. Parking a short 
distance from home will encourage users to combine some elements of active travel 
with their daily commute.

14.2 Facilitating the take-up of low emission vehicles such as EVs is an important action 
within the Council’s Air Quality Action Plan, along with a commitment to reducing 
emissions from the Council’s fleet.  Procurement of EVCPs will demonstrate 
commitment to the Air Quality Action Plan, and will assist in the Council meeting 
legal health based air quality standards for the Borough, and contribute to reducing 
exposure to road traffic emissions for local stakeholders.

15. Risk Management Issues

15.1 A number of risks have been identified as part of the development of the business 
case for the public car-parks project

Risk Detail Probability and 
Impact Mitigation

Technological – EV could be 
replaced with another technology, 
or charging technology could 
change

5

Keep contract period short, 5 
years with option to extend to 
allow for market review

Page 28



9

Risk Detail Probability and 
I
[...]
0 2020/21 2021/22
£ £ £

BMBC Fleet Depot EV Charging Infrastructure 107,022
BMBC Public Car Parks EV Charging Infrastructure 196,800

303,822 0 0
To be financed from:
Fleet Replacement Programme 100,000
2020 Capital Investment Fund 103,822
OLEV Grant Funding 100,000

303,822 0 0

ii) Revenue Expenditure 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£ £ £

Increased Electricity Costs 11,000 11,000 11,000

11,000 11,000 11,000
To be financed from:
Fleet Services Existing Resource Envelope 11,000 11,000 11,000

11,000 11,000 11,000

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy
Not applicable in this report

Report of the Executive Director Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure

Agreed by: ................................................ On behalf of the Service Director - Finance, Section 151 Officer

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Cab.16.10.2019/10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October, 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.10.2019/4)
	6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/6)
	Appendix A

	7. 2019/20 Accelerated Investment Proposals (Cab.16.10.2019/7)
	8. Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (Cab.16.10.2019/8)
	Appendix A

	10. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Tender Strategy 2020 (Cab.16.10.2019/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 16 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall
 

95. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be considered at 
item 10 by virtue of being a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

96. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
2nd October, 2019 had been called in.

97. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October, 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

98. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.10.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 27th September, 2019 were noted.

99. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.10.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

100. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/6) 

Cabinet commended the hard work of officers in developing the JSNA and agreed 
this will act as a solid foundation of quality data that will lead to quality informed 
decisions and act as a base for future service planning.

RESOLVED that the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
2019, as set out in the report be supported.



2

Core Services Spokesperson

101. 2019/20 Accelerated Investment Proposals (Cab.16.10.2019/7) 

The Leader commented on the excellent work undertaken by Members and officers 
over recent years that have led to the situation where the Council is able to take 
welcomed decisions on accelerating investment proposals.

Members noted support for the themes proposed for accelerated investment.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2019/20 investment proposals as identified in Section 4 of the report 
be approved; and

(ii) that authority be delegated to individual Cabinet Spokespersons, in 
conjunction with respective Executive Directors, to progress implementation of 
each proposal identified in Section 4 with immediate effect.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

102. Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (Cab.16.10.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the procurement for Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure to be provided in public car parks and the infrastructure to 
charge the Council’s electric vehicle fleet be undertaken as one exercise;

(ii) that approval be given to the procurement process to include the provision for 
a non-exclusive call-off arrangement with the appointed supplier.  The 
arrangement would allow the Council to work strategically with the appointed 
supplier to meet future development plans within the contract period;

(iii) that Outright Purchase be approved as the preferred option in relation to the 
provision of charging infrastructure for the Council’s fleet vehicles;

(iv) that the Concession option as set out in relation to the provision of charging 
infrastructure at key locations throughout the Borough be approved;

(v) that authority be delegated, following procurement, to the Executive Director 
Place and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to undertake due diligence in the 
form of a financial appraisal of the successful tender bid; and

(vi) that authority be delegated, following procurement, to the Executive Director 
Place and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to appoint a Provider.



3

103. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

104 Paragraph 3

Joint Regeneration and Culture and Core Services Spokespersons

104. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Tender 
Strategy 2020 (Cab.16.10.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the process, outcome and recommendations of Key Stage Three: ‘Tender 
Strategy’ as set out in the report and as detailed in the Tender Report at 
Appendix B be approved; and

(ii) that the commencement of Key Stage Four: ‘Award of Contract and Lead-in’ 
be authorised.

…………………………….
Chair


